

NO. 23-10994

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPECTRUM WT, BARRETT BRIGHT, and LAUREN STOVALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM
LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J. PLANK;
CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.; MICHAEL A.
HERNANDEZ, III,
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN
SHARP AND CHRISTOPHER THOMAS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 2:23-CV-48
Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmarky Presiding

JT Morris
Counsel of Record
Conor T. Fitzpatrick
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Adam Steinbaugh
Jeffrey D. Zeman
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA. 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
adam@thefire.org
jeff.zeman@thefire.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Sharp and Thomas Evade the Merits of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims, Even Though They Are the Focus of the District Court’s Ruling.	4
II. Thomas and Sharp’s “Waiver” Argument Is Wrong.....	5
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing as to Sharp and Thomas.....	8
A. Plaintiffs have shown an ongoing Article III injury-in-fact.....	10
B. Plaintiffs have shown a threatened injury-in-fact.	12
C. Because Thomas has authority over student events, Plaintiffs have standing as to him.	16
D. Because of Chancellor Sharp’s authority over President Wendler and campus matters, Plaintiffs have standing as to him.....	19
IV. For the Same Reasons Plaintiffs Have Standing, Thomas and Sharp Lack Sovereign Immunity.....	24
V. An Injunction Against Thomas and Sharp Will Stop Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	18
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 290 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	18, 22
<i>Freedom of Religion Foundation v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7, 12, 25
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir.1979)..... 11

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 3, 16, 22

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 26

Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10

Missouri v. Biden,
83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) 12, 14, 18

Mitchell v. Scott,
95 F.3d 1148 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 30

Murthy v. Missouri,
No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023) 12

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 20

NiGen Biotech, LLC v. Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Pierce v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
37 F. 3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 29

Rollins v. Home Depot USA,
8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) 5, 6

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 22

Speech First v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9, 10, 13

Three Expo Events, LLC v. City of Dallas,
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 9, 11

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 5

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 23

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10

*Yeargin Constr. Co. v. Parsons & Whittemore Ala. Mach. &
Servs. Corp.*,
609 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 27

Other Authorities

Kate McGee & James Barragán, “Texas A&M suspended
professor accused of criticizing Lt. Gov. Dan Patrick in
lecture,” *Tex. Trib.* (Jul. 25, 2023)
[https://www.texastribune.org/2023/07/25/texas-a-m-
professor-opioids-dan-patrick](https://www.texastribune.org/2023/07/25/texas-a-m-professor-opioids-dan-patrick)..... 24

Michael Hardy, “Country Revival,” *Texas Monthly* (July
2017) [https://features.texasmonthly.com/editorial/country-
revival](https://features.texasmonthly.com/editorial/country-revival)..... 21

Shannan Najmabadi, “Texas House Calls on Texas A&M
Chancellor to Halt White Nationalist Rally,” *Tex. Trib.*
(Aug. 14, 2017), [https://www.texastribune.org/2017/08/14/
texas-house-calls-texas-m-chancellor-stop-white-
nationalist-rally-occu](https://www.texastribune.org/2017/08/14/texas-house-calls-texas-m-chancellor-stop-white-nationalist-rally-occu)..... 21

Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Pol’y 02.02, Office of the
Chancellor 7, 19, 21, 23

Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Pol’y 02.05, Presidents of Sys.
Member Univs..... 19
